### STATE OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

MISSOURI CLEAN WATER COMMISSION



#### GENERAL PERMIT for SEWER EXTENSION CONSTRUCTION

The Mi	issouri	Department of	f Natural	Resources	hereby	issues a	permit to:
--------	---------	---------------	-----------	-----------	--------	----------	------------

Construction Permit ID: MOGSE0290
Title of Project: The Hill

Owner: Steve and Lisa Bailey
Address: 8807 N Hwy 131
Odessa, MO 64076

The project will also include general site work appropriate to the scope and purpose of the project and will include all the necessary appurtenances to make a complete and usable collection system. The construction of this project will be in the vicinity of the county below and discharge to Receiving Permit ID below:

County: Lafayette Receiving Permit ID: MO0026379

for the construction of (described construction project):

The Hill, Phase 1 - Construction of approximately 5,455 lf of 8-inch PVC SDR-35, 1,771 lf of 8-inch PVC SDR-2685 lf of 8-inch PVC SDR-21 and 740 lf of 8-inch ductile iron SDR-52 gravity sewer lines with approximately 39 manholes to serve a 520 PE and a design average flow of 52,000 gpd.

Project is in the vicinity of Lakeview Dr and W. Main St. in Odessa, Lafayette County and discharges to an existing system to be treated at Odessa NW WWTF, MO-0026379. Nici Wilson, City Administrator, provided an acceptance letter dated October 7, 2021.

Construction of such proposed facilities shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and regulation promulgated thereunder, or this permit may be revoked by the Department of Natural Resources (Department) As the Department does not examine structural features of design or the efficiency of mechanical equipment, the issuance of this permit does not include approval of these features.

This permit applies only to the construction of water pollution control components; it does not apply to other environmentally regulated areas.

November 10, 2021	
Issue Date	
November 09, 2023	Chie Wiebug
Expiration Date	Chris Wieberg, Director
	Water Protection Program

#### **APPLICABILITY**

- 1. This permit authorizes the construction of gravity sewer extensions, force mains, and lift stations. Non-earthen flow equalization storage basins at lift stations and inline storage, which flows back into the lift station or collection system, are also included.
- 2. A site specific sewer extension construction permit may be required by the Department due to compliance and enforcement actions.
- 3. Projects located within an Approved Sewer Program as noted in the operating permit of the receiving wastewater treatment facility are not required to obtain a construction permit from the Department of Natural Resources (Department).
- 4. This permit does not apply to:
  - A. Earthen storage basins;
  - B. Exempt projects unless requested by the applicant or required by enforcement.

#### **PREREQUISITES:**

- 1. The General Sewer Extension Construction Permit application, appropriate fee, and documentation in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(5)(G).
- 2. The plans and specifications each signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Missouri in accordance with 10 CSR 20-8 and 10 CSR 20-6.010.
- 3. The Design Certification form or Engineering Report or Summary of Design signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Missouri certifying the design of the system was prepared in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6 and 10 CSR 20-8.
- 4. A statement from the continuing authority, as defined in 10 CSR 20-6.010, accepting the wastewater for treatment and indicating the permitted treatment facility has the available capacity.
- 5. A statement from the continuing authority, as defined in 10 CSR 20-6.010, accepting the responsibility for operation and maintenance of these facilities.

#### **PERMIT CONDITIONS:**

- 1. This permit authorizes the activities and scope of work detailed in the plans and specifications submitted with the request.
- 2. The construction must be in accordance with the final plans and specifications approved by the Department.
- 3. State and Federal Law does not permit bypassing of raw wastewater; therefore steps must be taken to ensure that raw wastewater does not discharge during construction. If a sanitary sewer overflow or bypass occurs, report the appropriate information to the Department's regional office per 10 CSR 20-7.015(9)(E)2., or through the Online Bypass/SSO Reporting system found at https://dnr.mo.gov/eservices.htm under Water Protection.

#### **PERMIT CONDITIONS: (continued)**

- 4. Protection of drinking water supplies must meet the requirements of 10 CSR 23-3.010.
  - A. There shall be no physical connections between a public or private potable water supply system and a sewer, or appurtenance thereto, which would permit the passage of any wastewater or polluted water into the potable supply.
  - B. Sewers shall be laid at least fifty feet (50') in a horizontal direction from any existing or proposed public water supply well or other water supply sources or structures.
- 5. Manholes shall be located with the top access at or above grade level.
- 6. In addition to the requirements for a construction permit, see 10 CSR 20-6.200 for land disturbance requirements to obtain a Missouri State Operating Permit to discharge stormwater. The permit requires Best Management Practices sufficient to control runoff and sedimentation to protect waters of the state. Land disturbance permits will only be obtained by means of the Department's ePermitting system available online at <a href="https://www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/epermit/help.htm">www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/epermit/help.htm</a>.

See <u>www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/stormwater/sw-land-disturb-permits.htm</u> for more information.

7. A United States (U.S.) Army Corps of Engineers (COE) permit (404) and a Water Quality Certification (401) issued by the Department or permit waiver may be required for the activities described in this permit. This permit is not valid until these requirements are satisfied. If construction activity will disturb any land below the ordinary high water mark of Jurisdictional Waters of the U.S. then a 404/401 will be required. Since the COE makes determinations on what is jurisdictional, you must contact the COE to determine permitting requirements. You may call the Department's Water Protection Program at 573-751-1300 for more information.

See www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/401/ for more information.

- 8. If this project eliminates a wastewater treatment facility under the jurisdiction of the Department, then a full closure plan shall be submitted with a Facility Closure Request Form, Form MO 780-2512 to the Department's appropriate regional office for review and approval. In accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(12), the closure plan must meet the requirements outlined in Standard Conditions Part III, of the Missouri State Operating Permit. Closure shall not commence until the submitted closure plan is approved by the Department.
- 9. If this project is part of a project to resolve an enforcement action or is receiving funding from the Department, submit a statement of work complete following the completion of construction

# **⊕**

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

## APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT – SEWER EXTENSION

APP NO.	CP NO.
FEE RECEIVED	CHECKING 1
DATE RECEIVED 1	1014

Page 1 of 2

NOTE ➤ PLEASE R	EAD THE ACCOM	PANVING		DN2 BEFC	RE COMPL	CTING THIS PAS	100
I'M YEL FICK LOM II	ALOKWY ION (NO	ote – If anv	of the question	one in this	costion or	ETING THIS FOR	M
considered incomplet	te and returned.)		or are questi		section are	answered NO, this	application may be
1.1 Is this a Federal/	State funded projec	ct? Y	ES 🗹 N/A	Funding	Agency:		David A. H.
1.2 Has the Departm  YES Date of A	ent of Natural Reso	_	roved the pro	posed pro	ect's engine	ering report*?	Project #:
1.3 Is a copy of the a		_				_	
1.4 Is a summary of o	docion* included	ma specialo	alions" includ	_		1? 🛮 YES 🗆 N	NO
1.5 Is the appropriate See Section 7.0					ÎNO ion? ☑ YE:	s 🗆 no	
	a Missouri register	od Wrofes-:					
* Must be affixed with 2.0 PROJECT INFOR	MATION	eu protessi	onai engineei	r's seal, si	nature and	date.	
2.1 NAME OF PROJECT							
THE HILL ADDRESS							
SOUTH OF HWY 40 &	131	ODES	0.4		STATE	ZIP CODE	COUNTY
2.2 Legal Description:					МО	64076	LAFAYETTE
	1/4, SE	1/4,	1⁄4, Se	c. 35 ,	T <sub>49</sub> , I	₹ 28	
2.3 Project Componer	nts (check all that a	nnly):					
	Pumping stat		Force mains	□ Alton	nother comm		
4 PROJECT DESCRIPTION			O O O Mana	LI Alter	native sewe	system   Oth	er (Describe below.)
5 INSTALLED TO SER	RVE EACH PHASE	OF THE D	EVELOPMEN	NT, AS TH	E PHASES	N SEWER MAIN, C TA COMPLETE ( OF THE DEVELOR	PPERATIONAL SYSTE PPERATIONAL SYSTE PMENT PROGRESS.
5 DESIGN INFORMATION 1. Population or number 2. Estimated flow to be	EVE EACH PHASE	OF THE D	EVELOPMEN	NT, AS TH	E PHASES (	OF THE DEVELOR	PPERATIONAL SYST PMENT PROGRESS.
5 DESIGN INFORMATION 1. Population or number 2. Estimated flow to be	EVE EACH PHASE	OF THE D	extension: 138	NT, AS TH	E PHASES (	OF THE DEVELOR	PPERATIONAL SYST PMENT PROGRESS.
5 DESIGN INFORMATION A. Population or number B. Estimated flow to be C. Industrial Wastes:	er of lots to be serve	OF THE D ed by this e extension:	extension: 138  Design Aveous: gi	NT, AS TH	E PHASES (	OF THE DEVELOR	PMENT PROGRESS.
5 DESIGN INFORMATION 5. DESIGN INFORMATION 6. Population or number 6. Estimated flow to be 6. Industrial Wastes: 6. Receiving Sewer:	er of lots to be serve contributed by this	OF THE D ed by this e extension:	extension: 138	NT, AS TH	E PHASES (	OF THE DEVELOR	PPERATIONAL SYSTI PMENT PROGRESS.
5 DESIGN INFORMATION 5 DESIGN INFORMATION 6. Population or number 6. Estimated flow to be 7. Industrial Wastes: 6. Receiving Sewer: 7. PROJECT OWNER	er of lots to be serve contributed by this	OF THE D ed by this e extension:	extension: 138  Design Aveow: gl	8-SF & 2-Cerage Flow	E PHASES (	Design Peak Ho	PPERATIONAL SYSTI PMENT PROGRESS.
5 DESIGN INFORMATION 5 DESIGN INFORMATION 6. Population or number 7. Estimated flow to be 7. Industrial Wastes: 7. Receiving Sewer: 7. PROJECT OWNER THE SEVE & LISA BAILEY	er of lots to be serve contributed by this	OF THE D ed by this e extension:	extension: 138  Design Aveous: gi	8-SF & 2-Cerage Flow	E PHASES (	Design Peak Ho	PMENT PROGRESS.  Durly Flow: gp
5 DESIGN INFORMATION A. Population or number B. Estimated flow to be B. Industrial Wastes: B. Receiving Sewer: D PROJECT OWNER ME EVE & LISA BAILEY DRESS	er of lots to be serve contributed by this	ed by this es extension:  Floor  Extension:  Floor  CITY	extension: 138 Design Ave ow: gi pacity:2221 TELEPHONE N 816-690-46	8-SF & 2-Cerage Flow	E PHASES ( Com  : 52000 gpd	Design Peak Ho  EMAIL ADDRESS   bailey@katexc	PMENT PROGRESS.  Durly Flow: gp
5 DESIGN INFORMATION A. Population or number B. Estimated flow to be C. Industrial Wastes: A. Receiving Sewer: DPROJECT OWNER ME TEVE & LISA BAILEY DRESS O7 N HWY 131	er of lots to be serve contributed by this Type: N/A Size: 15 inche	ed by this es extension:  Floor Carry  ODESSA	extension: 138 Design Ave ow: gi pacity:2221 TELEPHONE N 816-690-46	8-SF & 2-Cerage Flow gpm	E PHASES ( Com  : 52000 gpd	Design Peak Ho  EMAIL ADDRESS   Ibailey@katexo	DPERATIONAL SYST PMENT PROGRESS.  Durly Flow: gp
5 DESIGN INFORMATION A. Population or number B. Estimated flow to be C. Industrial Wastes: A. Receiving Sewer: DPROJECT OWNER DRESS OF N HWY 131 DCONTINUING AUTH ensuring compliance and intractually hired by the perator or analytical label in https://s1.sos.mo.go/ppears on the Missour ps://bsd.sos.mo.gov/Bryernment, or otherwise	er of lots to be served contributed by this Type: N/A Size: 15 inches  CORITY: A continuir with the permit reques permittee to samp oratory. To access ov/cmsimages/adrulari Secretary of State usinessEntity/RESecretary	of the D  ed by this es extension: File es Ca  CITY ODESSA  ng authority airements. Itele or operat the regular les/csr/curr e's (SoS's)	EVELOPMEN  extension: 138  Design Ave  ow: gi  pacity:2221  TELEPHONE N  816-690-46  A  / is a compar  A continuing it  te and mainta  ory requirement  ent/10csr/10c	8-SF & 2-Cerage Flow pd gpm  UMBER WITH, 511  Try, busines authority is ain the system tregardic 20-6.pdf.	E PHASES OF THASES OF THAS	Design Peak Ho  EMAIL ADDRESS   Ibailey@katexo   ZIP CODE   64076  Derson(s) that will ber, an entity or indifined time period, so g authority, 10 CSI authority's name r	DPERATIONAL SYST PMENT PROGRESS.  Durly Flow: gp  cavation.com  De operating the facility vidual that is such as a certified R 20-6.010(2), please must be listed exactly
5 DESIGN INFORMATION A. Population or number B. Estimated flow to be B. Industrial Wastes: A Receiving Sewer:  O PROJECT OWNER  ME  TEVE & LISA BAILEY  DRESS  OF N HWY 131  O CONTINUING AUTH  ensuring compliance was not actually hired by the erator or analytical label with https://s1.sos.mo.go/ppears on the Missour ps://bsd.sos.mo.gov/Bryvernment, or otherwise in the contraction of the cont	er of lots to be served contributed by this Type: N/A Size: 15 inches  CORITY: A continuir with the permit reques permittee to samp oratory. To access ov/cmsimages/adrulari Secretary of State usinessEntity/RESecretary	of the D  ed by this es extension: File es Ca  CITY ODESSA  ng authority airements. Itele or operat the regular les/csr/curr e's (SoS's)	EVELOPMEN  extension: 138  Design Ave  ow: gi  pacity:2221  TELEPHONE N  816-690-46  A  / is a compart  A continuing at and mainta  ory requirement/10csr/10c  webpage: PSearchType: the SoS.  TELEPHONE NU	8-SF & 2-Cerage Flow pd gpm  JUMBER WITH A STH	E PHASES (COMPARED PHASES (COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED CONTINUING CONTINU	Design Peak Ho  EMAIL ADDRESS   Ibailey@katexo   ZIP CODE   64076  Derson(s) that will ber, an entity or indifined time period, so g authority, 10 CSI authority's name r	DPERATIONAL SYSTIPMENT PROGRESS.  Durly Flow: gpi  cavation.com  De operating the facility vidual that is such as a certified R 20-6.010(2), please must be listed exactly a
THE OWNERS WISH TENTRALLED TO SER INSTALLED TO SER INSTAL	er of lots to be served contributed by this Type: N/A Size: 15 inches  CORITY: A continuir with the permit reques permittee to samp oratory. To access ov/cmsimages/adrulari Secretary of State usinessEntity/RESecretary	OF THE D  ed by this es extension: Files Ca  CITY ODESSA ng authority irements. A ele or opera the regulat les/csr/curr e's (SoS's) earch.aspx; jister with the	EVELOPMEN  extension: 138  Design Ave  ow: gi  pacity:2221  TELEPHONE N  816-690-46  A  / is a compar  A continuing a  te and mainta  ory requirement/10csr/10c  webpage: PSearchType: the SoS.	8-SF & 2-Cerage Flow pd gpm  JUMBER WITH A STH	E PHASES (COMPARED PHASES (COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED COMPARED CONTINUING CONTINU	Design Peak Ho  Design Peak Ho  Design Peak Ho  EMAIL ADDRESS Ibailey@katexo  ZIP CODE 64076 Derson(s) that will be er, an entity or indifined time period, s g authority, 10 CSI authority's name r ing authority is an in	purly Flow: gpl cavation.com  eavation.com  eavation.dom  eavation.dom  eavation.com  eavation.com
5 DESIGN INFORMATION A. Population or number B. Estimated flow to be C. Industrial Wastes: D. PROJECT OWNER ME TEVE & LISA BAILEY DRESS O7 N HWY 131 O CONTINUING AUTH ensuring compliance was intractually hired by the perator or analytical labeled in https://s1.sos.mo.go/ppears on the Missour ps://bsd.sos.mo.gov/Browernment, or otherwise ME TEVE OF ODESSA	er of lots to be serve e contributed by this Type: N/A Size: 15 inches IORITY: A continuir with the permit reque e permittee to samp oratory. To access ov/cmsimages/adrul in Secretary of State usinessEntity/BESe e not required to reg	of the D  ed by this es extension:  Files Ca  CITY ODESSA  ng authority uirements.  ile or opera the regulat les/csr/curr e's (SoS's) earch.aspx; jister with the	EVELOPMEN  extension: 136  Design Ave  ow: gi  pacity:2221  TELEPHONE N  816-633-429	8-SF & 2-Corage Flow pd gpm  JUMBER WITH A Sain the system tregardic c20-6. pdf. A sumber with a system tregard	E PHASES OF THASES OF THAS	Design Peak Ho  Design Peak Ho  Design Peak Ho  EMAIL ADDRESS   Ibailey@katexo  ZIP CODE 64076  Derson(s) that will ber, an entity or indifined time period, so gauthority, 10 CSI authority's name rung authority is an in  EMAIL ADDRESS kenny.snider@c  ZIP CODE 64076	DPERATIONAL SYST PMENT PROGRESS.  Durly Flow: gp  Eavation.com  De operating the facility vidual that is such as a certified R 20-6.010(2), please must be listed exactly andividual(s),  Eityofodessamo.com

ENGINEER NAME / COMPANY NAME Toby Williams/ Powell CWM			TELEPHONE NUMBER WIT 816-373-4800	TH AREA CODE		EMAIL ADDRESS	
ADDRESS		-	010-373-4800		twilliar	ns@powellcwm.com	
3200 S State Route 291 Independent					ZIP CODE 64057		
6.0 RECEIVING WASTEWA	TER TREATMENT	FACIL	ITY				
NAME			TELEBRIONE MUMBER INTE	H ADEA CODE	I FILLS		
ODESSA NW WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILIT			816-633-4291	TAREA CODE	EMAIL ADDRESS		
MISSOURI STATE OPERATING PERMIT	#		REMAINING CAPACITY (GP	D)	Koriny.	snider@cityofodessamo.con	
MO-0026379			691,000				
6.1 Has the receiving treatm	ent facility agreed to	ассер	t the additional waste	water flow?	Z YES	□NO	
6.2 A letter from the receiving YES NO	g wastewater treatm	ent fac	ility, if different than t	he continuing	authority	is included with this and	
	N/A			o ob.itailgailg	authonty,	is included with this applicat	
7.0 Application Fee				Maria States			
Check Number #2316	3		Π.	10. 0. 0	NO. BUSY		
B.0 PROJECT OWNER: I ce supervision in accordance wi	rtife under		Je	tPay Confirm	ation Num	ber	
supervision in accordance wi submitted. Based on my inqu gathering the information, the aware that there are significa	information submitt	ad in to	who manage the system of the best of my know alse information, includes	stern, or mose	e persons o	firectly responsible for	
nowing violations.						ne and imprisonment for	
ROUTE OWNER SIGNATURE	leif					ne and imprisonment for	
ROUTED NAME	leif				DATE		
ROWING VIOLATIONS. PROJECT OWNER SIGNATURE RINTED NAME Sa Bailey	leif						
RINTED NAME ISA BAILEY  TILE OR COPORATE POSITION	leif	17	ELEPHONE NUMBER WITH A		DATE	921	
RIOWING VIOLATIONS. PROJECT OWNER SIGNATURE RINTED NAME ISA BAILEY ITLE OR COPORATE POSITION  DWORLD	leif	17			DATE 10-25-20 EMAIL ADD	021 RESS	
RIOWING VIOLATIONS. PROJECT OWNER SIGNATURE RINTED NAME ISA BAILEY ITLE OR COPORATE POSITION  DWORLD	MISSOURI DEP WATER PROTE P.O. BOX 176	8 ARTME	ELEPHONE NUMBER WITH A 16-690-4611 ENT OF NATURAL R PROGRAM	UREA CODE	DATE 10-25-20 EMAIL ADD	921	
RINTED NAME ISA BAILEY  ITLE OR COPORATE POSITION  Mail completed copy to:	MISSOURI DEP	8 ARTME	ELEPHONE NUMBER WITH A 16-690-4611 ENT OF NATURAL R PROGRAM	UREA CODE	DATE 10-25-20 EMAIL ADD	121 RESS	